FHFH

T-8450C PARTS BOOK

W et fr g F 45
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

R EBHERIESEH (Parts  Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



B SRR RE

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450C-00

— 3 B
L 5 EHH




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450C-00

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



AWDN

FHF AR E R 15 A

. AFHERIEE L E20105F5 A BT #H B AT 4 HI A

BT ERTY . BEABITEA.

R B ARG F ARG R AELIED .
FHEMRPHFREFNO)ALAFRVSHELHESMBEEL . ERMENTHEL.

LN 1R 1
B. EHHEEE 3
C. $HFEBHNEE e 5
D. $HHFIREBRIERE e 9
E FEBIZEE oo 11
L = A 13
(CRE " 13 = O 15
He BHLEBE e 17
NI cd 753 O 19
J2. BERRIEE s 21
Ko THHEEE e 23
L. HIEBEE o 25
V=3 = 29
N BRERIEE e 31
FA TR L 33
Z2. B oo 35
Wa, EEEFRE e 37
Sp. FREIMEFTEIHE—ITR o 38
Ga. THEE—BIR e 39



Notes for using this parts book

1. This list was prepared based on information available in May 2010.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure
differs depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccccceviiiiiiniiiii, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 11
F. Feed mechanism ...........cccoociiiinnnnn, 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism ...........cccccoonee. 15
H. Gauge parts ......ccccceeeveeciiiiieiee e 17
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 19
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ....................... 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ...............cco....... 23
L. Lubrication ........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiie, 25
M. Threading mechanism .............cccoocveeennn, 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 31
Z1. ACCESSOMIES ....eveveeiiiiiiee et 33
Z2. ACCESSONIES ....evvveeiiiiie et 35
Wa. Warning labels ..........ccccccoiiiiiins 37
Sp. Different parts list ...........cccoovveeieieiiiinnns 38
Ga. Gauge parts list .......ccccceeviieiiiiiiee 39



A . HL{kER 4 / Machine body

)

T-8450C-050



A. HLIKE 4 / Machine body

SHBS | FMEFS | HBE e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 1 |5 s DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 1| 2 i 4 POSITIONING PIN
3 SB1311001 1| @A & FACE PLATE ASSY
4 104449001 1igEE 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 25247 M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441101 1|5 REAR COVER
7 062501216 7|82 4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SA4370101 1| pp 5 DUST PROTECTOR
9 062500616 25247 M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
10 SA2444101 1| B L BED LEG L
11 SA2445101 1| S BEDLED S
12 SA2448101 1|HERLA SLIDE PLATE, LA
14 SA2450101 1|HEHRR SLIDE PLATE, R
16 S36663001 1| M4 P4 1 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
17 S34438001 4|824T SM3.18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
18 116010001 1|82 4T SM5.16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
20 SA2929001 2|11 B E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
21 S37060001 1|3 H AR ID LABEL, GROUNDING
22 SA9826001 1@ EEEiRE LABEL CAUTION
23 062500816 25247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
24 SA9957001 JEES 3 INJURY MARK
25 SA9957002 EDY INJURY MARK
T-8450C-050




B . L% E / Upper shaft mechanism

\—
5 \
@11 & 19

25 -
& " |“\

©

R
| |% i

15—

g

T-8450C-109



B. L#h3E & / Upper shaft mechanism

SRS | FGEFS |HE EHHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 1| b4 ST UPPER SHAFT, ST
2 SA4373001 1| Bk L2 4T BT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 SB1485001 1|4h7%& 600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ
4 SB1484001 1|44 7% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 SA6166001 1| &+4F g A5 CRANKSHAFT
6 117006001 1|5h4 L=60 WICK L=60
7 113014000 1|3heg e PUSHER
8 $25260001 2| E 42 5T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1|42 1R % BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2| E 52 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 118247 M8 SCREW M8
12 $25236001 1|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861201 1|k 4T S i 25 20 14 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 1|k 4FS5-L 4R 14 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L
15 S$13160001 1| Bk 4T i L B Eh 4R 14 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 1|t 7 = BB BALL BEARING BUSH
17 076023800 1|RER SRR 60/222Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/22ZZ
18 $23651001 2| E 52 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750101 1| E# PULLY
20 SB1536001 1|47 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
21 012061036 2|82 £T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 1| E$5U STA M TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U ST
23 SA4214001 2| E 52 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 1[4 g2 TIMING BELT
25 012061036 2|82 £T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469101 1|8k ATp5In = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|82 £T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
28 SA4537001 1z DUST COVER
29 SA4376101 1|\ SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 1338 FELT
31 SA3059101 1|\ R 2 e HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|42 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450C-109




C . ¥t#T#Eah %= & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

48
% .
0>
43— 6—43 o
44— S—44 .
43— 6—43
(302830
31— 31
33 35@%&1%
| QL‘
29 %—29

T-8450C-115




C. §H1#T#E3h% & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SHS | THHFS |UE FEP B IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738101 1$HFi2ESH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SB1434001 1$H#F 204 4 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SB1425001 1 AaabhE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|42 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 TI$H#F4A L NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1164 F4E R NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R
7 SA8749001 1$H#F A GE22) NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|4 15X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2BmoseiEiTmE SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1144 2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 $34561001 1|1k s L CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 $34562001 1|1k s R CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|44 2x17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 2|\ MR IEEhE SPRING
15 SA4391101 1|30 SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|42 4T M2.6X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 k] PIN
18 149611101 T aiymss SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 =1 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1[#24T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2| A&SRiBITAE CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 18R EmE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

WA EEBITE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 178548 4% (iR 225) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|52 5048 # (32230) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|52 5048 4 (322 35) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|/E 240 4 (i2240) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|52 5048 4 (37 245) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|28 4 (i2250) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|52 40 4 (i2255) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|52 H048 4 (32260) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|52 R4E 4 (i2265) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 178848 4% (iR 270) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 158414 (iB=75) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 115840 14 (i =80) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2| E T STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 2|4HFF I Fheemm s SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|gs= SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1[#24T M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|4 E L ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|424T SM3.5 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|424T M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2\8E WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|42 4T M3.5X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 113M4 L=50 WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 115+H#F ph iR IEFF CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|84 SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1M T2 D FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|42 4T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 15wz FELT
39 107155001 2|im3s FELT
40 SA5155001 1|5m3s % FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 15M%5 FELT
42 062350516 1[#24T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
T-8450C-115




C . #t#F#E3h3= & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

7

]

a, 26
((

Y Cos
25 >

@(
@

24

J___\

19
18
17

B—20

=) |e.v:r- U
oy - 42

9

22 32

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8450C-115




C. $t#F3#25h % & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SBS | THHFS | HE TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
43 014080831 |  4|E==44T M8xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 |  2|#fim 53 SPACER, 5.3
45 SA2485001 | 1|=m@ SET SCREW COLLAR
46 S25260001 | 2|E BT M6XS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 |  1|imzpihimeE R BUSH, R
48 062061616 |  1(4#24T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
49 SA2489001 |  1|etiFimaniEsT NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 | 1|44 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
51 118735002 |  1|mmE WASHER
52 SA2490101 |  1|etiFimanss ROCKER LINK N-BAR
53 S23460001 |  2|424T M6X5 SCREW PAN M6X5
54 SB1437001 | 1|imahiziTss LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 |  2[#24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB1438001 |  1|imzhiiTame ZIGZAG LINK BUSH
57 018062532 | 1|py7x f 24 MEX25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
58 SA2493001 | 2|mmE WASHER,PLAIN
59 SA2494001 |  1|etiFimanes NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
60 018062032 | 1|44 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
61 SA5332001 | 1|shE| BUSH L
62 S48204000 | 1|5m 4x4 L=150 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8450C-115




D . $t#F 11 18/F4 & / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

N N
52 lf
J
— — — — —

—_
O

— —— — — — — e e e e, e e e e, e e

=
I
O

T-8450C-122



D. $t#F 1112 1E % & / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

SHS | THHFS |UE THEME AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 138 RIR A% INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|14 k%43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 13eRtR= HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|124T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1 E+F PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|5 B 4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1 E#F#R PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|#24T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 EES SPRING
10 SA4406001 1| E A5 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1(38 5 45 AW3X18 PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1424 L STUD, L
13 SA4409001 14248 S STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1413387 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE

<AFHE LS <For Except China>
15+ S18964001 11iE TirE LABEL

<AFHE> <For China only>
15+ SA4419001 1IiE TirE LABEL
16 062500816 2|124T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 RS RE BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 1|3 SPRING
19 071063550 (403K 1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1|ty 22 ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1[424T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1| Eh TR 4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 AL R SPRING
24 SA4415001 1|58 44 28 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|124T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 11583 5 SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 HEZ S SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2| SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|2E SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|484T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1S mi84sT GUIDE SCREW
T-8450C-122

10




E . [E#I%E & / Presser foot mechanism

(B (12

@ <r

T-8450C-201

1




E. EBI%E / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | THHFS | HE THHAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 | 1|EiamE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 |  1[424T M5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174002 | 1[ig35u2i% M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175002 | 1[ig5eE & m14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607101 |  1|mgEeHt SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 | 1|E=msE PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SB1439001 |  1|E=4F PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 |  1|EiTias GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 | 1|u2# MeX10 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 | 1| E4T4EF E#E PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006002 | 1|32 ERIRTE LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 | 1|47 5 £ E)M3.5X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 | 1|ineigsame TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 |  1[42%T MeX18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 | 1| fiB& M6 NUT 3 M6
16 SA2500001 | 1 |gimmirea s KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 | 1|3a ERIEF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 | 1|psizEsT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 | 1 |afiB4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 | 1| E=AFIEFHT4F 54 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 | 1|z=m SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 |  2[#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 | 1| SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501216 |  1[4@4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
25 021500106 | 1| I8 M5 NUT 1 M5
26 SA2506001 |  1|gsimiBFHAT4T KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 | 1|gsiziE T KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 | 1 |aiB 4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 | 1 |asi24T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 | 1 |aaB 4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149101 |  1[iEzi=4T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
32 021060306 | 1| iB& M6 NUT 3 M6
33 S07350001 | 1| WASHER PLAIN
T-8450C-201

12




F. %% 3% B / Feed mechanism

N
()]

3536 37

W0f L
34 ©) (‘@l{ 46 48 47
38

44%&B

&8 ﬁf@%

T-8450C-202
13



F. X% % E / Feed mechanism

SHBS | FiGES (8B FEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1|45 5240 1 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
2 SA2511001 2|BrER GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1[58 4ol 1 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 JE FELT
6 SA2516001 AU E s STOPEER
7 062060816 1[#24T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
8 143611201 15 4 AT 4R F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|5 %5 k4T FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 AP e NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2518001 1|k 0% 5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1| B =48 4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1[#24T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 1|7k E iR EE 5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5
15 018062032 1[4 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 15 25 VAT LINK
17 143616001 1|5 %5 B 47 By SHAFT
18 048060342 2|34 E6 RETAINING RING E6
19 S38427002 1|44 8E 4512 STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5
20 SA3056001 13188 FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746122 1448t EE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1[484T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
23 108549001 1o/ E ORING
24 S50098101 1| el POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1| 1 sy as NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1 (72 804F DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 1| SPRING
28 SA2525001 1[5 51E 55 5 FEED REGULATOR 5
29 016061031 2|484T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|44 52 5% 4T CONNECTING ROD
31 SB1440001 1|45 00 B ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 14247 M6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB1413001 15448 5T M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
34 SA2529101 1|48 F 4758 TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1144 E8 RETAINING RING E8
36 025100132 1|2 E S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 1| SPACER
38 S07374209 1|f8l2545 F REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 1| SPRING
40 SA3067001 1| FHem LEVER GUIDE
41 S48367000 2lemisk RUBBER
42 SA6592001 1[484T M5 SCREW M5
44 104821001 1ieE =105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
45 062500816 2|484T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 SA2532001 1|z e STOPPER
47 062501216 14847 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
48 025050236 1|88 M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
49 SA7867001 1|ig3reeaas oT FEED REGURATOR SPRING ST
50 SA2533001 1|e s34 SPRING HOOK
51 062060816 14247 M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
52 062501216 14847 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
53 021500106 1| X I8 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
T-8450C-202

14




G . E#EMEEE / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8450C-211

15




G. EH % E / Feed shaft mechanism

SRS | TGRS |8E FERH BT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 ;e mthE L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 APTE FELT
3 SA4028001 1|30%% 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 13t %thE R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|30%% 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1(#24T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1(#24T M6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|=m@E SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|E = HE4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1|5t %t FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA6152101 1|F2ew A4 ST FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY
12 SA2927001 1(424T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
13 025060132 1| S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
14 SA2566001 1(424T M35 SET SCREW, M3.5
15 021350106 1|02 8 M35 NUT 1 M3.5
16 SA2553001 E: 35871 FORKED PLATE
17 SA2554001 1;g et e ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
18 062400616 1|#24T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X6
19 SA3990001 1|52 FELT
20 SA3887001 1528 FELT
21 SA3888001 1|55 E 20 FELT HOLDER
22 025030132 1| S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
23 062300416 14247 M3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
24 SB1445001 1|5 zaty FEED BAR SHAFT
25 SA2551001 2|t E THRUST RING
26 012060636 1[#24T M6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 1|k Figsm o FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
28 SA2928001 24847 M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
29 SA4538001 1|34 3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200
30 SA2806101 1|58 4em 1 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4(424T Mox4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4
32 SA4009001 1| %20 WICK SUPPORT
33 062400616 24847 MaX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
34 SA2724001 1384 L=400 WICK, L=400
35 SA4011001 1|48 B 438 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8450C-211

16




R4 / Gauge parts

|
A

. EM

H

-

T-8450C-231

17



H. E#ER 4 / Gauge parts

SBe | FiGEFES (8B TEHHBIR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * P.39-43 1|4t 2405 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2 * P.39-43 1|4t 54015 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R

3 013660412 2|E 24T SM3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 $13085001 28247 SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 28247 SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.39-43 1|4+45 NEEDLE PLATE

7 S$11244001 1|484T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1|3 sL B2 4T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.39-43 1| FE B4R PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|424T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.39-43 15745 F FEED DOG

12 S07494001 282 4T SM3.18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<HF-003> <For -003>

13+ HLEHDPX5...(#14) NEEDLE DPXS5...(#14)
<HF-005> <For -005>

13+ HLEHDPX5...(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)

T-8450C-231

18



J1.E# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

—_—————_— e —————

< Refer to P.21 >

<SR%217 >

<BRA%21TT >

’\<Refer toP.21 >
= .

@it
Q0

T-8450C-301

19



J1. lE# %% & / Rotary hook mechanism

SHS | THHERFS 8B TEHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A F-003> <For -003>

1+ SA4420301 1| 542 £ R4 148458 T(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)
<H F-005> <For -005>

1+ SA9468101 11 5E+8 B R 4A 14 845ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)

17 SA2562201 e ERE= L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

24 SA3054001 13 E L THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1)5mILA M UL FELT UL ASSY

27 SA4044001 13mIE4E 14 DL FELT DL ASSY

37 SA6462001 e EREZ=FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<A F-003> <For -003>

32+ SA4421301 11 E48 2 B4R 14 845ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)
<HF-005> <For -005>

32+ SA9469101 115E8 B BE4A 4 845ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)

33 SA2563301 1EMEFEZER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

34 SA2579001 13 E SPECER

35 SA6425101 11mIELE 4 UR FELT UR ASSY

36 SA4045001 1|;mIE4E 44 DR FELT DR ASSY

38 SA6463001 1| EEEEZE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

2 SA4029001 2|iEismmE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

3 S09260001 2|thrE e B A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

3 SA4038001 2|thE @ <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

3 S09261001 2|th 2 B B <t=14> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

3 SA4444001 2|4 B <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

4 S07420000 2|t NEEDLE BEARING

5 S07419001 2( 1k E RETAINING RING

6 SA6474001 2|pEtthED ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

7 SB1446001 ALY b OPENER LINK

8 SA3859101 2|4y 54T OPENER LEVER

9 SA2560001 2|43 28 £ #F by SHAFT, O-LINK

10 025710132 2| E S4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

11 021500316 2(5xmEE M5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 2|4 42 ST 50 bl O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 2|54 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 2(#24T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S38212001 2|44 OPENER

16 154965001 2|#24T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 062300612 8|#24T M3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 2 (iR (B R 4T) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 411847 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 2(#24T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 2|5 uaaBeT PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 6 (14T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

26 062400616 2|824T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 062400616 2|#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 2|:hzs FELT

30 SA3894001 AR g FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 2|824T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA6294101 2|thEE THRUST RING

52 SA6307101 2 s ESH PINION GEAR SET

39 SA6417001 4|824T MaX12 SCREW M4X12

40 SA2556001 2(824T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

41 115947101 2(#E 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35

42 SA2722001 2|1E&A PINCH SLEEVE A

43 SA2565001 2|%8B PINCH SLEEVE B

44 SA2556001 2(824T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

45 SA2567001 2[iA%R NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE

46 SA2568001 AN B NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

47 062061016 4 {8247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

48 025060136 4| E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

49 S01928151 AR i BOBBIN

T-8450C-301

20




J2 . HE#R % & / Rotary hook mechanism

=2
\j

/_______________-\
(G

T-8450C-301

21



J2. IEt#8 % & / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS | THHFS | HE TEHHE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1+ *P.38 1| g st e ba o ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 151025001 | 1| TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 | 1|i=sT TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 | 1|um4T SET SCREW
5 151035001 | 1|424T SET SCREW
6 151034001 |  1|3% TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 | 2|4m4T SET SCREW
8 S07741001 | 1|gmemn CAP ASSY
T-8450C-301

22



K. T2 E / Lower shaft mechanism

P
i 5,0

8 i

T-8450C-305
23



K. T#h3£ & / Lower shaft mechanism

SRS | FHGFS |8E FER BT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1\t B EE L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 1|5m2s FELT
3 SA3891001 1\ EEE R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 1|52 FELT
5 SA2571101 1|5 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2759101 W E R F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1[#24T M6 SET SCREW (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|6 E BALL BEARING BUSH
9 SB1484001 1| 4h7%& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
10 SA2585001 1| E =48 4T MEX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $23651001 1| E =48 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA2587101 1|E 5% DA & TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 SB1536001 1| 4h%& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1| E =48 4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1| E =48 4T MEX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450C-305

24




L . {;hiE3 % & / Lubrication

—
|

43—

< 4 s

|29_QE-:60 29_613 0530
30 289

|28—é 5l &

—%_

T-8450C-350
25



L. t;hiE/8 % & / Lubrication

SRS | TGRS |8E FERH BT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 1|5y A 1 OIL TANK ASSY
2 SA3040001 3|seyne OIL FEEDING PIPE
3 SA3946001 1|z OIL TERMINAL
4 SA2956001 2|4 2 i L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
5 SA2957001 4lmzs FELT
6 SA6178001 4l x CLIP
7 SA3055101 2|k TUBE CLIP
8 062500816 1|#24T M5xX8 SCREW PAN M5X8
9 SA2929001 2B E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
10 $38266000 2|:mzs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1|5 z5 48 1 FELT ASSY
12 SA4033101 1|55 R 22 FELT SUPPORT
13 228475000 1| 283 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1|48 B 43 L=280 OIL TUBE, L=280
15 SA5293001 1384 L=410 WICK L=410
16 SA5154201 1o OIL SUPPORT
17 062501016 14247 M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
18 SA2929001 2B E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
19 104450101 1% EES RUBBER CAP, 8
20 081038070 1|ofsE P38 O RING P38
21 SA2723001 1|4 B A% L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
22 SA2724001 1384 L=400 WICK, L=400
23 SA3055101 AP e TUBE CLIP
24 0A5501006 2|42 +4 (E5 34 E) M5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 1|tmE s B OIL BLOCK SET
26 SAB475001 2|4t ihiE s B 4T OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
27 081004070 2|0 & P4 ORING P4
28 SABG468001 2l nE RUBBER PACKING
29 SAB423001 2|t b hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SAB6415001 2|3m %% L=80 WICK L=80
31 142274101 201 E 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
32 SA7548001 AE R =g SUB-TANK SET
33 SA3040001 1|3 5 OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 SA3060001 1178 B VALVE PACKING
35 104450101 1% EES RUBBER CAP, 8
36 0A4400806 2|42 44 (E5 44 E) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 1|51 sy e 2 2m A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 1|5 e ge 220 B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 24847 MeX8 SCREW PAN M6X8
40 SA3044001 1|48 R A L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242
41 SA3055101 2|k TUBE CLIP
42 SAB472001 1o TUBE SUPPORT
43 SA3923101 2| e EEEDE B ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4[42ET MAX16 SCREW PAN M4X16
45 SA2604001 1|52 FEED REGULATOR FELT
46 SA2605001 1|55 E 20 FELT SUPPORT
47 062500616 1|#24T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
48 109405001 1|30 4X4 L=100 WICK 4X4 (L=100)
49 108801001 1|30%% 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
50 SA2606101 1|5 OIL COVER
51 104450101 1% EES RUBBER CAP, 8
52 SA3048101 1 EzE A TUBE SUPPORT, A
53 SA3049001 1;EERE B TUBE SUPPORT, B
54 062400616 1|#24T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X6
55 SAB473001 1;mzem TUBE GUIDE
56 140890009 1|5 OIL CAP
57 112753001 2|3mzs FELT
58 062061016 34847 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 025060236 1|8 M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
60 SAB423001 2| it b hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8450C-350

26




L . {thiE8 % & / Lubrication

5 2o
r ,
=
q ""@ R
s

(i)
it

i

T-8450C-350
27



L. 3£ 7HiE8 % & / Lubrication

SRS | FHMEFS | BE FERH AR NAME OF PARTS
61 SA6416001 2|z RUBBER PRESSER
62 SA6414001 2wk TUBE CLIP
63 140327001 2|1 EEG3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
64 148743001 2|5mEs FELT

T-8450C-350



M. B %% E / Threading mechanism

37 d
O 4 =2
Y%

o8 2

25
3 S
N
24 § 26

@

L S S

29

T-8450C-401




M. 43 & / Threading mechanism

SRS | FiGEFES (8B FEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM

<HF+-003> <For -003>

1+ SA3417401 1| E&IE A -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2+ SA3415001 2% | TENSION SPRING, L
<HF-005> <For -005>

1+ SA2607401 1| E&IEE A 5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2+ SA3416101 203 L TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1@ s E e TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1 |38 B 5 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 1385 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2(emaAn GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 18 p SPACER

8 SA2623201 1% R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 S COLLAR

10 SA2621001 =thi:: STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 10828 M3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 14247 M35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1| B2z SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1@+ iE4a ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 14247 M35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|hE COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1iE & TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1|28 S PRI AR STOPPER

19 004350616 14247 M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| = g M35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1| PR 4R STOPPER

22 062350512 18247 M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 ey 3] DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 e TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 2|iE e i E WASHER

26 S$20682111 2|k g TENSION NUT

27 144504001 dems THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 e o PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2|k g TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A 4R TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1(424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 s T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|5 HBET M35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 A4 L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1A 45 R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 114EmU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 004350616 282 4T M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1| iE R THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1(424T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 dE3 CAP

41 SA2639001 1145mD THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

42 114941001 1|3 & 4mEs FELT

43 062500816 28247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2636001 2|= R4 THREAD RETAINER

45 012060636 2824 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

46 SA2637001 1| #0225y BAR, TENSION RELEASE

47 SA2638001 11&EmM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

48 SA2640001 2|12 4T M5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8450C-401

30



N . 223 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

|
|
-
|
\
\

(
| 2
19—
I )
| 18— 3 —=
| 16% D76
e
I <) ql(”§\@
| 15— s
I o—5
| Loy s )
I & =
| 34 7,
: K 22 o
24 —o g
: 15— 21
Ty
[ ] | <
1 12 |
:' 03 J
I
I
I
I
l

jfﬁ
3!
&S — 32

31

T-8450C-402




N. %4328 / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | THHFS | HE TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971502 |  1|sxzseszsmm BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 | 1|44 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA8508001 | 1|k ek izt pE4E 4 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
5 108549001 1|omE ORING
4 SA8511101 |  1|szeesy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
35 SB1639001 | 1| SHEET
6 SA9563001 | 1|miErE BOBBIN FIXED SPRING
7 SA8507001 | 1|z BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012400636 | 2|42 4T Maxe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 SA8503001 | 1|iggsE RUBBER RING
10 SA1981301 | 1| M sE BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 | 1|3 i BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983201 | 1|4 Fim BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 | 1|47 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 | 1|#4E E4 RETAINING RING E4
15 025060136 |  2|T M@ s6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 |  1|#gsEeE BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 018401236 |  1|#Z4& Max12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
18 SA1985001 | 1|k BOBBIN PRESSER
19 S23418002 | 1/4845T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
20 SA8510101 |  1|igspE BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA8512101 |  1|exez4T4F BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 | 1|z SPRING
23 SA8509001 | 1|z BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 | 1|0z mE SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101|  3|E=ziEsT BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101|  1|17] KNIFE
27 062500616 | 1|47 M5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994102 |  1|exsese st BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 |  2|%s DISC, TENSION
30 100401022 | 1|z TENSION SPRING
31 $31032002 | 1|FiEs TENSION NUT
32 S12441001 | 1| rzhE WASHER
33 012500536 | 1|424T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA8982202 |  1|msmEmE BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8450C-402

32




Z1 . M4 / Accessories

T-8450C-910

33



Z1. M1 / Accessorie

SRS | FiGEFES 8B FHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
12 S01928151 2| BOBBIN
13 100477009 1L 34T HEAD REST
14 SA8239201 1|34 OIL TANK ASSY
1 SB1271001 1= memN BT OIL WARNING LABEL JP
2 SB1270001 1|3 2R ARNE 25T OIL WARNING LABEL EN
15 144226001 L= HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1| B 1R FHTRAT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SB1414001 1|37 B0 OIL PAN UNIT
18 SA2692101 1|35 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2|y BUSH
20 SA2582001 1| B3 i KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1|z KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|82 M6 BOLT M6
23 S25475101 28247 M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2| X miEE M6 NUT 3 M6
25 S$15889001 =TS TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1348 E10 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 dire]s DRAIN
28 $23418002 282 4T Max5 SCREW, M4X5
3 SA9943001 1|3 Hh 28 EARTH CORD
4 0A5400806 1|82 44 (5544 ) MAXSDB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 SA1969001 1|48 B S A RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|H bkt HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|t RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2|3 zpp =t HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2|3 zppp =t HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 AL NAIL
37 SA2768201 1 gesy BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769101 1EHFESD BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770201 1|y =40 BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263101 1| e =p=E| BELT COVER D LID, L
41 062500816 4|u24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2824 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2B 3 A HBET M5.5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2| #E S 556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56
45 114486002 1|3z OILER
47 S38300001 1| EEis A KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039121 1| FliEe TS 4T 4E L KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463021 1| o £ #U B2 44 SM7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 $35820021 1|82+ SM5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
51 $38278001 AT KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 1| B nli b KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967021 1| e 22 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087021 1[82 5 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885021 1| B isnlh s KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
5 SA4313001 1|42 GROUND WIRE
6 062500816 1(424T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450C-910

34




Z2 . M4 / Accessories

T-8450C-910

35



Z2. M4 / Accessorie

SHBS | FHMHEFS | BE TEIERTR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|48 224044 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 S$51283001 3|13 mE SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3| SPOOL MAT
4 S$51282101 3|4kt 42 h 2o SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 1| 24T 247 THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 15344 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
12 S02747101 1|34 SPRING
18 150179002 3|%&th B SPOOL SHAFT B
19 028050244 3| mmE 2.5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
20 021500104 3|48 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
21 150188009 1| Fid&se it A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1|54z 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
24 SA6610001 1|54z 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
25 150183000 3|t e THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 3|itekze Fide THREAD BUSH
27 SA6615001 1|8 me THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1| zse JOINT
30 062061604 28247 M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
31 S37037001 1|82 4T M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
33 014060632 2|E = H24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 10828 M5 NUT 1 M5
35 S37037001 18247 M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 10828 M5 NUT 1 M5
37 031452204 1| B sk A BEET M4.5X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1(424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
39 SA6609001 2|5tz SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8450C-910

36




i

£ R E [ Warning labels

Hll}%

NS BHFS/

Size(mm) Code

Wi
:IJI:I

& HRZ / Warning labels FE044% & FR/ Name of parts

A A
O | p)

10 e Y
2 KOS A

BRIETERE
Label caution

56 X 43 SA9826-001

g A g s
I=' “*ﬂak L=16 SA9957-001
nju mar

—L— Jary
g A g
“,”* i L=25 SA9957-002
Injury mark

i
I

@ HEHFRic $12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

Iy UMM
AEFR
BICA>TcDREREIC DL &L
REERTT CENB Do
REOHR, FRERE

SC&,

RHAL &, THL BIL T 2,
vy WEETHRE HX

st . 68 X 30 SB1271-001
en ot e Oil warning label JP
KTI5HMERL, ED
PHEZITTLIEEL,

OB [CANIBEI}, K&

BITATHRICHE>TEEL,
ORHAATERE(E, BIB(C
HAETC, B5CERD
PEERITTILE,

Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil

can cause diarrhoea [ﬁ '_T[]Z T 1‘]‘ nE 9& jc
Do norswalow. . 68 X 30 SB1270-001
Keep away from children. OII Warnlng |abe| EN

FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

T-8450C-Wa




Sp. A E#1EF &4 — i3 / Different parts list

MW /E# / Rotary hooks

RBRETIEMERIE, FEEFSECHEEMNER.
(ZEBHFSHEERRRBIAERENAGNTREFS)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@® #=# / Normal

AF -003/ For -003 AF -005/ For -005

3 nEiR 4 / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111 SA9782-001

@ £ / Option
O Xm®E#{iih / Extra lubrication rotary hook
FMAETEBRAHMR S . FIBFLLRERREDHER., EATEARMRERRIE4EL).,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.
EEHME / All type
B REREAH / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450C-Sp

38



Ga . T#EA—¥ 3% / Gauge parts list

39

¥x4 & / For normal

£ HEEEH sHERAH §H1R i JERI4E 14
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2 1/8 (L) $15711-0011 - (L) S15713.001 117369-001 114951-001 $36544-001
2mm - (18) | Ry 515712-001 | (R) $15714-001 ) ) ”
4.0mm  (5/32) (L) S15717-001 - (L) $15719-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
' (R)S15718-001 | (R) S15720-001 i
4.8 3/16) (L) 815723-001) (L) $15725-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-101
Bmm (R)S15724-001 | (R) S15726-001 i i
6.4 (1/4) (L) $15735-001 (L) S15737-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-101
4A4mm - - -
(R)S15736-001 | (R) S15738-001
7.9 5/16 (L) $15747-001) (L) S15749-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
Omm - (GM16) | ) s15748-001 | (R) 515750001 ” )
9.5 (3/8) (L) $15753-001 | (L) $15755-001 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
omm - - |
(R)$15754-001 | (R) S15756-001
11.1 7/16 (L) 815759:001) (L) S15761-001 151598-001 151597-101
Amm - (7718) | Ry 515760-001 | (R) S15762-001 151596-001 -

12.7 1/2 (L) S15765-:001) (L) S15767-001 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
fmm - (112) | ) $15766-001 | (R) $15768-001 ] ] -
15.9 (5/8) (L) $15771-001 ) (L) S15773-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101
gamm - - -

(R)S15772-001 | (R) S15774-001
sREEH ShReAH §HiR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
138 29
| 222
{ { i | -
EwF [ERDEE 14
Feed dog Presser foot assy
39_ 83
$1.9 e -
_o_i_l(:)
[
XA
Chamfering (L)
[ )

T-8450C-Ga




Ga . IT#A—¥i% / Gauge parts list

BT B4R / For sewing without material

* R ERFMEMEAGSAERER. BERATEA4MMIATHRER.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

T-8450C-Ga

or less.
§35 ftEREEH FTREH TR EmF ERIAH
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
4.8mm (3/16) trEmR R S36010-101 S36011-101 S$36012-001
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal S$36025-001 S36024-001 S36022-001
R EmF EMNZAH
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 9.6
| em—
o ‘ | e
@ ] ®2 <.
S B
1.25 F»} Without chamfering
M %
AT ### / For light materials
* R AR ER.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
£ HRESH §tEEH FHR EwF MR
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2 1/8 , - s 7880-001 s
S.2mm (18 RS R s oo 80001 .
: ( ) Normal Normal Normal - Normal
6.4mm (1/4) S07879-001
EfmF
Feed dog
16

40



Ga . T#EA—¥ 3% / Gauge parts list

AFE## / For heavy materials

* EmIFAIERER,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$35 HERESH FTRAM iR EwmF ERIZAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) PR PR PR S21149-001 AR
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal S21150-001 Normal

EwF
Feed dog
16
2
Sl
TeFe00)
45°
1.7‘:_T|y
14
ATF#E##l / For extra heavy materials
* EAF A ERER.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

f) $TREEH FrRAH 1R EwF ERNZAH
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) 158430-001
4.8mm (3/16) S13588-001
6.4mm_(1/4) R R R 153882-001 RS
9.5mm (3/8) Normal Normal Normal 153887-001 Normal
12.7mm (1/2) 153892-001
15.9mm (5/8) 153897-001

EwmF
Feed dog
23 2
—F O
16
950
1.7': \

41

T-8450C-Ga




Ga . T#EA—¥% / Gauge parts list

£ / Option parts

* EMEH AR ER. FEEEMAGSERATIEAIMMUTRER.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

Chamfering (S)

0

T-8450C-Ga

FTEHE AR $t3 §RAH R EHF ERIAH
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
3.2 1/8 149311-001
?rfrsrggﬁfigzciltﬁss with guide 4'8m2 53/1)6) P s s 11?281'881
y g 6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 149312-001
5 e ERIE A
Presser foot assy with guide
6.8
==
==0
[
A

42



Ga . T#E—Y¥3% / Gauge parts list

43

BFTiE% / For drop feed

* AIMERABRREEAN12.7 mmAL,
* A maximum stitch width specification of 12.7 mm is available.

) HEESH FTRE M FHR *H oF ERIAH
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(L) $15711-001 (L) S15713-001 S07686-001 S07696-001 S38544-001
32mm (18) | Rys15712-001 | (R)S15714-001 ) ”
(L) $15723-001 1 (L) S15725-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 $38542-001
48mm (3/16)  R)S15724-001 | (R)S15726-001 - - -
(L) $15735-001 (L) S15737-001
6.4mm (1/4 S07689-001 S07699-001 S38543-001
(174) (R) S15736-001 (R) $15738-001
12.7mm (1/2) (L) $15765-001 (L) $15767-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
' (R) S15766-001 (R) S15768-001 i
HEESH $TRAH FHR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate

@Iﬁ

$15

EmF
Feed dog

ER4E 14
Presser foot assy

T-8450C-Ga



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004350616(M  -19 30]062260316(C - 16 6] | 108549001 |N -5 32| ]149578000(z1 -19 34
M -37 30} ]062260516|C - 20 6]|108801001|L  -49 26]1149604001(C -8 6
012060636(C -55 8]]062300416|G -23 16| ]108802001|G -5 16| ] 149605001|C -9 6
F -32 1411 062300612(J1 - 18 20]1109405001(L -48 26|1149608001|(C -13 6

G -7 16]1062300616(M -39 30| 109714000|21 -34 34]1149610001|(C -17 6

G -26 16]]062350512(M  -22 3041110087021 (z21 -54 34]1149611101|C - 18 6

M -45 30]1062350516(C - 37 6]1112609001(C -14 6] ] 149622001|C -25 6
012061036(B - 21 4 C -42 6] 112645001 |Ga 39]]149827001|C -10 6
B -25 4 D -8 10} | 112659001 |Ga 39| 149831101|H -5 18
012061832|E -14 12]1062350816(C -32 61112660001 |Ga 39| ]149863001|D -28 10
012400636(N -8 32]1062400616(G -18 16| 1112661001 |Ga 39]]150179002(22 -18 36
012500536 |E  -22 12 G -33 16]1112728001|C -33 6]1150182000(Z2 -3 36
M -31 30 J1 -26 2041 112753001(L  -567 26| 1150183000(z2 -25 36

N -13 32 J1 -28 20|)113014000(B -7 411150188009|122 -21 36

N -33 32 J1-31 20} | 113050001|H -10 18] | 150820001|D -18 10
012501031(J1 -14 20 L -54 26]1114486002(Z21 -45 3411150850001 |Ga 39
013660412|H -3 18] 062401616|L  -44 26]| 114941001 |M  -42 30]|151025001(J2 -2 22
014060632(Z2 -33 36| | 062500616 |A -9 211114951001 |Ga 39(]151027001|J2 -7 22
014080831|C -43 8 L -47 26| | 11496702121 -53 34]1151034001({J2 -6 22
014400432|D -30 10 N -27 321115947101 |J1 -41 20} 151035001|J2 -5 22
016061031(F -29 1411062500816 (A -23 2]|116010001|A -18 211151596001 |Ga 39
018062032|C -50 8 B -27 411116498001 |Ga 391151597101 |Ga 39
C -60 8 B -32 411116499101 |Ga 39]] 151598001 |Ga 39

F-15 14 D -16 1041116500101 |Ga 39(11563230101(z21 -27 34
018062532|C  -57 8 D -25 10} 116502001 [Ga 39| 153882001 |Ga 41
018401036|C -4 6 E -2 12]1 116509001 (Ga 39| | 153887001 |Ga 41
018401236(N  -17 32 F -45 1411116510101 |Ga 39| 153892001 |Ga 41
021060306 (E - 15 12 L -8 26|] 116511001 |Ga 39]1153897001|Ga 41
E -32 12 M -43 30} 116512001 |Ga 39]]154560101|M -28 30

21 -24 34 Z1 -6 34{]117006001|B -6 4]1154567000|C -44 8

021300106 (M - 11 30 Z1 -41 341117133001 |Ga 39| 154965001(J1 -16 20
021350106|G  -15 16 Z1 -42 3411117281001 |Ga 421155510001 (M -29 30
02150010422 -20 36| ] 06250100422 -38 36| | 117367001 |Ga 39| | 158430001 |Ga 41
Z2 -34 36| ]062501016|D -4 10| 117369001 |Ga 39159577001 |Ga 39

Z2 -36 36 F -3 1411 118735002|C - 51 8] 159805001 (M -24 30

021500106 (E  -25 12 L -17 26| ] 118954000(F -10 14{1228475000(L -13 26
F -53 14|11 062501216 (A -7 2]1129458202|F -22 14]1S01567001(J2 -3 22
021500316(J1 - 11 20 E -24 12]1138843001(Z2 -28 36] | S01568001(J2 -4 22
025030132|G  -22 16 F-47 1411140063001 (A -1 2]1S01928151(J1 -49 20
025050236 (F -48 14 F-52 1411 140327001|L  -63 28 21 -12 34
025060132|G  -13 16| 062501416(A -5 2]|140890009|L -56 26| 1S02747101|22 -12 36
025060136(J1 -48 20 D -21 10§ 142274101(L - 31 26]1S04109001(z2 -5 36
N -15 32|]071063550(D -19 10§ 142746122(F - 21 14| S07346101|E -6 12
025060236(L  -59 26| ]076023800(B -17 411142990001)|122 -26 36] | S07349001(E - 20 12
025100132|F -36 14{1081004070(L  -27 26| 142997001(Z2 -6 36| | S07350001|E  -33 12
025710132(J1 -10 2011081038070(L  -20 26|1143611201(F -8 14| S07353001|E  -13 12
025750132(Z21 -44 34| |0A4400806[L -36 261 143612100(F -9 14{1S07355051(E  -23 12
02805024422 -19 36| | 0A5400806|21 -4 341143613051 |F -16 14| S07374209|F -38 14
03145220422 - 37 36| |OA5501006[L -24 261143616001 (F -17 14{1S07419001(J1 -5 20
047301842ID -11 101 100032004|H -8 18] 143882001(Z1 -30 34]|S07420000({J1 -4 20
048040342|N -2 32| 100328001|F -25 14]1143910009(Z21 - 31 341 1S07494001H -12 18
N -14 32]|100401022|N  -30 32| 14422600121 -15 34]|S07558409(Z2 -1 36
048060342(F -18 14{1100463021(Z1 -49 34]]144504001 M -27 30} S07575000(C -23 6
048080342(F -35 14{1100477009(Z21 -13 3411144881101 |Ga 39]S07575001(C -23 6
060350616(C - 27 6] 100666002(Z1 -43 34144882001 |Ga 39]|S07575002|C -23 6
Cc -30 6] 104449001(A -4 2] 145446001 |M -23 30]|S07575003(C -23 6
062060816|F -7 14{]1104450101(L -19 26| 145446002(N  -29 32| S07575004|C -23 6
F-51 14 L -35 26| | 145573000|Z1 -16 34]1S07575005(C -23 6

L -39 26 L -51 26]1146039121(Z21 -48 34| 1S07575006|C -23 6
062061016|J1 - 47 20)| 104821001 (F  -44 14| 14629300121 -26 34]1S07575007(C -23 6
L -58 26| ]104833001|D -2 10§ 148743001(L -64 28] |S07575008|C -23 6
06206160422 -30 36]1107155001|C -39 6]]149311001|Ga 42||S07575009|C -23 6
062061616(C - 48 8] 108549001|F -23 141149312001 |Ga 42|1S07575010(C -23 6

N
~




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S07575011|C  -23 6] |S15765001|Ga 39]1S39051001|E  -12 12] |SA2529101|F -34 14
S07588101[D -26 10 Ga 43]]S39830101|F -27 14] [SA2530001|F - 37 14
S07684101|Ga 43]1S15766001|Ga 39]1S48204000|C -62 8] |SA2531001|F -39 14
S07686001|Ga 43 Ga 43]|S48367000|F -41 14| |SA2532001|F -46 14
S07688001|Ga 43]|S15767001|Ga 39]1S49623000|L -14 26 |SA2533001|F -50 14
S07689001|Ga 43 Ga 43]|S50098101|F -24 14| |SA2543001|1G -4 16
S07693001|Ga 43]|S15768001|Ga 39]1S51282101|22 -4 36] |[SA2544001|1G -6 16
S07696001|Ga 43 Ga 43]]S51283001|22 -2 36| |SA2546001|G -8 16
S07698001|Ga 43]|S15771001|Ga 39| |SA1120001|B -9 4| I1SA2551001|G - 25 16
S07699001(Ga 43| |S15772001|Ga 39| |SA1174002[E -3 12| |SA2553001|G - 16 16
S07703001|Ga 43]|S15773001|Ga 39| ISA1175002|E -4 12] |SA2554001|G  -17 16
S07741001(J2 -8 22]1S15774001|Ga 391 |SA1179001|E  -19 12| |SA2555001|G - 27 16
S07878001|Ga 401 |S15889001(z1 -25 34 E -28 12] |SA2556001(J1 -40 20
S07879001(Ga 40]1S18964001|D - 15+ 10 E -30 12 J1 -44 20
S07880001|Ga 401 |S20681000(M -25 30]ISA1360101|N  -26 32] |SA2560001|J1 -9 20
S09260001(J1 -3 20]|S20682111|M  -26 30| |SA1681111[Sp 38| |SA2562201(J1 - 17 20
S09261001|J1 -3 20]1S21149001|Ga 411 |SA1682111|Sp 38] |SA2563301|J1 -33 20
S09365001(Ga 39]1S21150001|Ga 41| |SA1962001|21 -32 34]|SA2565001(J1 -43 20
S11244001|H -7 18] |S23418002[N -19 32| |SA1963001|1Z21 -33 341 |SA2566001|G  -14 16
S12441001|N  -32 32 Z1 -28 341 |SA1969001{Z21 -29 34 |SA2567001|J1 -45 20
S13085001|H -4 18] |S23460001(C -53 8] |SA1971502|N -1 32] |SA2568001|J1 -46 20
S$13160001|B  -15 411S23651001(B  -10 41 1SA1981301|IN  -10 32| |SA2571101|K -5 24
S13588001|Ga 41 B -18 41 |SA1982101(N - 11 32] |SA2572001(J1 -19 20
S15711001(Ga 39 G -9 16| |ISA1983201|IN - 12 32| |SA2574001|1J1 -20 20

Ga 43 K -11 241 |SA1984001|N - 16 32 J1 -23 20
S15712001(Ga 3911S25235001|B - 11 4] ISA1985001(N -18 32| |SA2575001|1J1 - 21 20
Ga 43]1S25236001|B  -12 4] |SA1990101(N  -22 32 K -7 24
S15713001(Ga 39 F -13 14| |SA1992101|IN  -25 32| |SA2579001|J1 -34 20
Ga 43]1S25260001(B -8 4| ISA1994102|IN  -28 32| |SA2582001|121 -20 34
S15714001(Ga 39 C -46 8] |SA2165001|E  -29 12| |SA2584001|K -8 24
Ga 43]|S25289001(E -9 12| |1SA2190001|IN  -24 32 |SA2585001|F -12 14
S15717001|Ga 39]1S25344001|121 -22 34] |SA2441101|A -6 2 K -10 24
S15718001|Ga 39]1S25475101|121 -23 34] |SA2444101|A -10 2 K -14 24
S15719001(Ga 391 1S31006002|E - 11 12| |SA2445101|A - 11 2| |SA2587101|K  -12 24
S15720001|Ga 391 1S31032002|N - 31 32] |SA2448101|A -12 2| ISA2590001|121 - 21 34
S15723001|Ga 39]1S31885021|21 -55 34| |SA2450101|A -14 2] |SA2604001|L  -45 26
Ga 43| 1S34438001(A -17 2| ISA2463001|1B -24 4] ISA2605001(L - 46 26
S15724001|Ga 39]S34561001|C - 11 6] |SA2469101(B - 26 4| 1SA2606101|L - 50 26
Ga 43]1S34562001|C  -12 6] |SA2485001|C -45 8| |SA2607401([M -1+ 30
S15725001|Ga 39]|S34756001|21 -52 34| |SA2486101|C  -47 8| |SA2613001(M -4 30
Ga 43]1S35820021|21 -50 34| |SA2489001|C -49 8| |SA2614201(M -5 30
S15726001|Ga 39]1S36010101|Ga 40] |SA2490101|C  -52 8| |SA2615001[M -6 30
Ga 43]1S36011101|Ga 40| |SA2493001|C - 58 8| |SA2619001(M -7 30
S15735001|Ga 39]S36012001|Ga 40] |SA2494001|C  -59 8] |SA2620001(M -9 30
Ga 43]1S36022001|Ga 40| |SA2495001|E -1 12| [SA2621001(M - 10 30
S15736001|Ga 39]S36024001|Ga 40] |SA2498001|E -8 12] |SA2623201(M -8 30
Ga 43]1S36025001|Ga 40| |SA2499001|E - 10 12| [SA2624001(M - 13 30
S15737001|Ga 39]S36544001|Ga 39| |ISA2500001|E -16 12] |SA2625001(M - 14 30
Ga 43]1S36663001|A -16 2||SA2501001(E -17 12| [SA2626001(M - 12 30
S15738001|Ga 39]S37037001|122 - 31 36] |SA2502001|E  -18 12 M -15 30
Ga 43 Z2 -35 36] |[SA2504001|E - 21 12| |SA2627001|M - 16 30
S15747001|Ga 39]|S37060001|A - 21 2] |SA2506001(E - 26 12] |SA2628001(M -17 30
S15748001|Ga 39 Wa 37| |SA2507001|E  -27 12] |SA2629001(M -18 30
S$15749001(Ga 39]]S37263101|21 -40 34| |SA2509001(F -1 14| [SA2630001(M - 21 30
S15750001|Ga 39]11S38212001(J1 -15 20]|SA2511001|F -2 14] |SA2632001(M - 30 30
S$15753001|Ga 39]]S38266000|L - 10 26| |SA2512001|F -4 14]|SA2633001|M - 33 30
S15754001|Ga 39]1S38274001|M -32 30} |ISA2515001|F -5 14] |SA2634001(M - 36 30
S$15755001|Ga 39]|S38278001|21 - 51 34| |SA2516001|F -6 14]|SA2635001|M - 38 30
S15756001|Ga 39]1S38300001(21 -47 34| ISA2518001|F - 11 14] |SA2636001(M -44 30
S15759001|Ga 39]1S38427002|F -19 14| |SA2521001|F -14 14| |SA2637001|M - 46 30
S15760001|Ga 39]1S38542001|Ga 43] |SA2523001|F -26 14] |SA2638001(M  -47 30
S$15761001|Ga 39]1S38543001|Ga 43| |SA2525001|F - 28 14] |SA2639001|M - 41 30
S15762001|Ga 39]1S38544001|Ga 43]|SA2526001|F -30 14] |SA2640001(M -48 30

45




%5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2692101{Zz1 -18 341 |SA4033101|IL  -12 26] |SA5588001|D -22 10]|SB1434001|C -2 6
SA2720101|B  -22 41 |ISA4038001(J1 -3 201 |1SA6152101|1G - 11 16| |SB1437001|C -54 8
SA2722001(J1 -42 20] |SA4044001(J1 -27 20]|SA6166001|B -5 4|1SB1438001|C -56 8
SA2723001|IL - 21 26| |SA4045001|1J1 - 36 20f |SA6178001|IL -6 26| |SB1439001|E -7 12
SA2724001|G -34 16| |SA4049101|Ga 39| ISA6294101|J1 - 51 20]|SB1440001|F - 31 14

L -22 26| |SA4053101|Ga 39| |SA6301001[J1  -22 20]|1SB1445001|G  -24 16
SA2748001|B - 16 4| |1SA4149101|E - 31 12) |SA6307101(J1 -52 20]|SB1446001|J1 -7 20
SA2750101|B  -19 41 ISA4212001(M -3 30] |SA6308001|G - 31 16| 1SB1484001|B -4 4
SA2759101|K -6 241 |SA4213001|K  -15 241 |SA6378001|M  -40 30 K -9 24
SA2768201|121 - 37 34 |SA4214001|B  -23 4] |ISA6414001(L  -62 28] 1SB1485001|B -3 4
SA2769101{Zz1 -38 341 |SA4313001|121 -5 34| |SA6415001|L  -30 26]|SB1536001|B  -20 4
SA2770201|121 -39 34 |SA4370101|A -8 2| |1SA6416001|L - 61 28 K -13 24
SA2806101|G -30 16] |SA4373001(B -2 4| 1SA6417001|{J1 -39 20]|SB1639001|N  -35 32
SA2814201|IL -1 26| |SA4376101|B - 29 4] |SA6423001(L  -29 26
SA2824001|M -20 30] |SA4382001|C -5 6 L -60 26
SA2861201|1B  -13 41 |SA4385001(C -6 6] |SA6424101|1J1 -25 20
SA2927001|G -12 16] |SA4389001|C - 21 6] |SA6425101(J1 -35 20
SA2928001|G -28 16] |SA4391101|C - 15 6] |SA6462001(J1 -37 20
SA2929001|A -20 2] |SA4392001|C -19 6] |SA6463001(J1 -38 20

L -9 26]|SA4393101|C -34 6] |SA6468001(L -28 26

L -18 26 |SA4394001|C -35 6] |]SA6472001[L  -42 26
SA2936101|B - 14 4]|SA4395001|C -22 6] |SA6473001|L  -55 26
SA2956001|L -4 26 |SA4396001|C -26 6] |SA6474001(J1 -6 20
SA2957001|L -5 26| |SA4397001|C -28 6] |ISA6475001|L -26 26
SA3040001|L -2 26| |SA4398001|C -29 6| |SA6592001(F  -42 14

L -33 26] |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |SA6609001|22 -39 36
SA3044001|L  -40 26| |SA4400001|C -38 6] |SA6610001(z2 -22 36
SA3045201|L  -37 26| |SA4401001|1C - 36 6 Z2 -24 36
SA3046001|L -38 26| |SA4402001|D -1 10| |SA6615001|122 - 27 36
SA3048101|L -52 26| |SA4404001|D -5 10| |SA7540001|L -25 26
SA3049001|L  -53 26| |SA4405001|D -7 10| |SA7548001|L -32 26
SA3054001|1J1 -24 20 |SA4406001|D -10 10f |ISA7607101|E -5 12
SA3055101|L -7 26| |SA4408001|D -12 10| |SA7867001|F -49 14

L -23 26| |SA4409001|D -13 10| |SA8239201|121 -14 34

L -4 26| |SA4411101|D -14 10f |ISA8503001IN -9 32
SA3056001|F -20 14] |SA4412001|D -17 10] |]SA8507001(N -7 32
SA3059101|B - 31 4]|SA4413001|D -20 10] |SA8508001|N -3 32
SA3060001|L -34 26 |SA4414001|D -23 10] |]SA8509001(N  -23 32
SA3065001|B - 30 4]|SA4415001|D -24 10] [SA8510101(N - 20 32
SA3067001|F -40 14]|SA4416001|D -27 10] |SA8511101[N -4 32
SA3415001|M -2+ 30 |SA4417001|D -29 10| |SA8512101|N - 21 32
SA3416101|M -2+ 30] [SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA8738101|C -1 6
SA3417401|M -1+ 30 |SA4419001|D - 15+ 10] |SA8749001|C -7 6
SA3840001|G -10 16] |SA4420301(J1 -1+ 20] |SA8982202IN - 34 32
SA3855001|G -1 16] |ISA4421301|J1 - 32+ 20] |SA9468101|J1 - 1+ 20
SA3859101|J1 -8 20] |SA4441001|D -6 10] |SA9469101(J1 - 32+ 20
SA3887001|G  -20 16| |SA4444001|J1 -3 20| |SA9563001|N -6 32
SA3888001|G -21 16] |SA4506001(M - 34 30} |SA9782001|Sp 38
SA3889101|J1 -12 20| |SA4507001|M - 35 30| |SA9826001|A -22 2
SA3890001(K -1 241 |SA4537001|B  -28 4 Wa 37
SA3891001|K -3 241 |SA4538001|G  -29 16] |SA9943001|121 -3 34
SA3894001|{J1 -30 20] |SA4550001|B -1 4| ISA9957001|A -24 2
SA3923101|L  -43 26| |SA4583001|C -24 6 Wa 37
SA3924001|A -2 2] |SA4585001(K -2 241 |SA9957002|A -25 2
SA3946001|L -3 26 K -4 24 Wa 37
SA3965001|G -2 16] |[SA5154201|L - 16 26]|SB1270001|121 -2 34
SA3990001|G  -19 16] |SA5155001|C - 40 6 Wa 37
SA4009001|G -32 16] |[SA5224001|L - 11 26]|SB1271001|121 -1 34
SA4011001|G  -35 16] |SA5237101|C - 41 6 Wa 37
SA4012001{J1 -29 20] |SA5293001|L  -15 26]|SB1311001|A -3 2
SA4026001|J1 -13 20| |SA5332001|C - 61 8||SB1413001|F -33 14
SA4028001|G -3 16] |]SA5333001([D -9 10]|SB1414001(z1 -17 34
SA4029001|J1 -2 20| |SA5336001|D -3 10]|SB1425001|C -3 6

46




a_n

FHFM
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2010 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. T-8450C
SB1462-001.C/E
2010.05.B (1)



	封面
	型号牌的读解法
	零件手册的使用说明
	A. 机体部分
	B. 上轴装置
	C. 针杆摆动装置
	D. 针杆切换操作装置
	E. 压脚装置
	F. 送布装置
	G. 送布轴装置
	H. 定规部件
	J1. 旋梭装置
	J2. 旋梭装置
	K. 下轴装置
	L. 供油润滑装置
	M. 穿线装置
	N. 绕线装置
	Z1. 附件
	Z2. 附件
	Wa. 警告标签
	Sp. 不同规格零部件一览表
	Ga. 工模具一览表
	索引
	封低

